
 Continued Over/: 

Issued on Monday 26 June 2017 

 
 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive, Maidstone Borough Council,  

Maidstone House, King Street, Maidstone ME15 6JQ 

 

AGENDA 
 

HERITAGE, CULTURE AND 

LEISURE COMMITTEE 

MEETING 
 

 

 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 4 July 2017 
Time: 6.45 pm or at the conclusion of the Headcorn 

Aerodrome Presentation, whichever is the later 
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            
Membership: 

 

Councillors  Mrs Blackmore, Butler, Ells (Vice-Chairman), Fort, Hastie, 

Mrs Hinder, Lewins, Pickett (Chairman) and Mrs Wilson 

 Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2017  1 - 5 

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public   



 
 

11. Committee Work Programme  6 

12. Maidstone Parks & Open Spaces 10 Year Plan  7 - 44 

13. Museum 20 Year Plan  45 - 71 

PUBLIC SPEAKING 

In order to book a slot to speak at this meeting of the Heritage, Culture & Leisure 
Committee, please contact Ezzie Tunnicliff on 01622 602272 or by email on 
ezzietunnicliff@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 pm one clear working day before the meeting. If 
asking a question, you will need to provide the full text in writing. If making a statement, 
you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note that slots will 
be allocated on a first come, first served basis.  

  

ALTERNATIVE FORMATS 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be available in alternative formats.  For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact Democratic Services on 
committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk or 01622 602272.  To find out more about 
the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk  
 

 



 

 1  

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy 
and Resources Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by 
three Councillors, to the Head of Policy and Communications by: 20 June 2017 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 6 JUNE 2017 
 
Present:  Councillor Pickett (Chairman) and Councillors Mrs 

Blackmore, Butler, Ells, Fort, Hastie, Mrs Hinder, 
Lewins and Mrs Wilson 

 
Also Present: Councillors English and Perry 
 
 

6. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

7. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

8. URGENT ITEMS  
 
It was noted that there was an updated recommendation for Item 13 – 
Bereavement Services – Developing Services.  
 

9. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that Councillors English and Perry were present as Visiting 
Members. 
 

10. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

11. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

12. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED: That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
 

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 APRIL 2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed, subject to the amendment of the 
last word of Paragraph 2, Item 146 on Page 2, to read as follows: 
 

Agenda Item 8

1



 

 2  

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy 
and Resources Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by 
three Councillors, to the Head of Policy and Communications by: 20 June 2017 

The Committee noted that the design created a sense of arrival at 
Maidstone East Station and ensured that visitors would appreciate the 
history of Maidstone through the timeline placed on the ground. 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 MAY 2017  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

15. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no petitions. 
 

16. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public. 
 

17. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Committee Work Programme for 2017/18. 
 
It was noted that the annual report referred to in decision number 2 on 
Page 3 of the minutes, of the meeting held on 4 April 2017, had not been 
added to the Committee Work Programme. 
 
The Chairman advised the Committee that the ‘Parks and Open Spaces 10 
Year Plan’ would likely be considered by the Committee in September.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

18. BEREAVEMENT SERVICES - DEVELOPING SERVICES  
 
The Head of Environment and Public Realm gave a presentation to the 
Committee regarding the future development of Bereavement Services. 
 
It was noted that, in June 2016, this Committee agreed to submit a 
planning application for a pet crematorium and car park expansion at 
Vinters Park Crematorium. This was based on a business case which was 
prepared prior to the original agreement by Cabinet in February 2015. A 
new business case had since been prepared because it was deemed 
appropriate to update it according to current market conditions. Using the 
data, it was projected that the Capital payback would be between 7 and a 
half and 12 years depending on the level of direct sales achieved, which 
presented a greater risk compared to the previous business plan. 
 
The Head of Environment and Public Realm advised the Committee on 
options that were available to improve the cemetery, for both staff and 
the public. In response to a question raised by the Committee, the Head 
of Environment and Public Realm assured the Committee that there was 
still significant capacity at the cemetery and agreed to include the future 
capacity of the cemetery in the business case when it was presented to 
the Committee. 

2



 

 3  

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy 
and Resources Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by 
three Councillors, to the Head of Policy and Communications by: 20 June 2017 

 
The Committee considered whether off site storage was an option for 
paper records. However, the Head of Environment and Public Realm 
advised the Committee that a large number of people came to the 
crematorium in order to speak with the Cemetery Officer and view the 
records there. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the officers explained that: 
 

• It was the storage area at the Crematorium that required fire 
proofing, rather than the records. 
 

• The money allocated in the Capital Programme for the Pet 
Crematorium would be carried forward as this project was not 
sustainable at this time. 
 

• It was not necessary to refer the issue for capital funding back to 
the Policy and Resources Committee. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Pet Crematorium project be suspended and reviewed in 
2020/21, or sooner if markets dictate or partnership opportunities 
can be identified.  

 
2. That Bereavement Services will focus on the delivery and 

improvement of its core business.  
 

3. That £220,000 set aside in the Capital Programme for the Pet 
Crematorium be invested in the expansion of the Vinters Park 
Crematorium car park and improvements to disabled access. 

 
4. That £30,000 from the Capital Programme be used for heat 

recovery from the cremators and fire proofing the storage area for 
paper records held at the Crematorium.  

 
5. That a business case be prepared and presented to this Committee 

seeking Capital funding for improvements at Maidstone Cemetery, 
specifically the repair and reopening of the Chapel and the 
dismantling of the disused Groundsman’s House and extension of 
the Cremated Remains Section. 
 

Voting: Unanimous 
 

19. STRATEGIC PLAN PERFORMANCE UPDATE QUARTER 4 FOR HCL  
 
The Director of Finance and Business Improvement presented this item to 
the Committee. The Committee noted that: 
 

• 60% of KPIs reported this quarter achieved their target for quarter 
4; and 
 

3



 

 4  

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy 
and Resources Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by 
three Councillors, to the Head of Policy and Communications by: 20 June 2017 

• 100% of indicators had shown an increase in performance 
compared to the same quarter last year, where comparative data 
was available. 

 
The Committee raised concerns about the footfall at the Museum and 
Visitor Information Centre. The Museum Director concurred that the 
figures had been disappointing and that this was related to national 
trends. In order to increase the footfall at the Museum, the Museum 
Director informed the Committee that: 
 

• The Museum was continuing to run a series of ‘Museum Lates’ in 
order to attract new audiences through word of mouth; 
 

• There was an exciting new Ancient Lives Gallery opening in 
September; and 
 

• The Museum was developing the relationship with Fremlin Walk in 
order to increase awareness of the Museum to those visiting the 
shopping centre. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the summary of performance of Key Performance Indicators 
and corporate strategies and plans for Quarter 4 of 2016/17 be 
noted. 

2. That no action needs to be taken nor amendments made to the 
Quarter 4 Performance Update report. 

3. That Appendix II, the Quarter 4 Strategic Plan Action Plan Update, 
be noted. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

20. FOURTH QUARTER BUDGET MONITORING  
 
The Director of Finance and Business Improvement made a presentation 
to the Committee relating to budgets within the Committee’s remit for the 
fourth quarter of 2016/17. 
 
The Committee noted that:  
 

• There was an overall underspend for services within the 
Committee’s remit of £69,199.  
 

• There was an overspend of £169,757 for the Mote Park Café due to 
higher than budgeted staff costs, but this figure was less than had 
been projected previously.  

 
• The solar panels installed at Mote Park Leisure Centre were meant 

to provide a return to the Council, but as yet there had been no 
return as the mechanics of the calculation had not been 
established. A meeting had been arranged with SERCO to resolve 
this issue.  

4



 

 5  

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy 
and Resources Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by 
three Councillors, to the Head of Policy and Communications by: 20 June 2017 

 
• Cobtree Manor Golf Course had overspent by £36,917 for 2016/17 

because the contract had ended with the operator. This meant that 
the Council had to pay the operator to run the Golf Course, rather 
than the operator paying the Council. 

 
RESOLVED: That the financial position for services within the remit of the 
Committee at the end of the fourth quarter be noted.  
 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

21. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.30 p.m. to 8.08 p.m. 
 
 

5



 2017/18 WORK PROGRAMME SORTED BY COMMITTEE

Report Title Work Stream Committee Month Lead Report Author

Parks and Open Spaces 10 Year Plan New/Updates to Strategies & Policies HCL Jul-17 Dawn Hudd Jason Taylor

Presentation from Headcorn Aerodrome Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews HCL Jul-17 External Victoria Barlow

Museums 20 Year Strategic Plan Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews HCL Jul-17 Dawn Hudd Victoria Barlow

Plaques and People Protocol New/Updates to Strategies & Policies HCL Sep-17 David Pickett Dawn Hudd

Café operations appointment of contractor Changes to Services & Commissioning HCL Sep-17 Dawn Hudd Dawn Hudd

Museum Future Governance Op
[...]
Borough Council Parks and Open Spaces 10 Year Plan Draft 

 

Final Decision-Maker Heritage Culture and Leisure Committee 

Lead Director or Head of Service Head of Regeneration and Economic Development 

Lead Officer and Report Author Jason Taylor, Leisure Manager 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All Wards 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

That the Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee adopt the Parks and Open Spaces 10 Year 
Plan at Appendix I. 

 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

• Keeping Maidstone borough an attractive place for all. 

o Providing a clean and safe environment 

o Encouraging Good Health and wellbeing 

o Respecting the Character and Heritage of our Borough 

o Ensuring there are Good Leisure and Cultural Attractions 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Corporate Leadership Team 20 June  2017 

Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee  4 July 2017 

Agenda Item 12

7



 

2 
 

Maidstone Borough Council Parks and Open Spaces 10 Year Plan 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report introduces the final version of the Maidstone Parks and Open Spaces 10 

Year Plan, which deals with how Maidstone Borough Council (MBC) will manage the 
parks and open spaces that are under its control in the future.  

 
1.2 Given the pressure on budgets and resources every part of MBC must consider 

carefully how its services are delivered; and this is particularly important for non-
statutory services, including Parks and Open Spaces. 

 
1.3 This plan sets out how the challenges ahead will be met, using the evidence base 

produced for the Local Plan and the results of the Residents’ Survey.  It explains the 
correlation between it and other MBC strategic documents, and shared targets and 
objectives. 
 

1.4 The plan introduces priorities and principles that will shape our parks and open 
spaces in the future, and details how these will be ach
[...]
ks and open 

spaces bring to local communities, for healthier living, play and recreation, but also for the 

benefits they bring to our local economy. 

 

This Plan sets out the Council’s intention for the future of our parks and open spaces, as 

part of an interconnected network of high quality open spaces, cycle paths, green ways 

and footpaths.  This plan recognises the different needs of communities across the 

borough, the valuable role of local people in managing their open spaces, and the 

Council’s responsibility to protect our unique heritage not only for current residents, but to 

pass on to our children and those that come after them. 

 

This bold and strategic approach is being taken to ensure that Maidstone Borough 

Council’s Parks and Open Spaces continue to provide benefits for residents, visitors and 

wildlife, despite increased pressure on the resources available to deliver this service.  

 

Cllr David Pickett 

 

Chair of Heritage, Culture and Leisure Committee 

 

  

16



3 

 

Part 1 – Setting the Scene 
 

 

About this Plan 
 

A number of very significant challenges lie 

ahead for all local authorities.   

Housing growth places further pressure on 

public services if not planned for.  Every part 

of Maidstone Borough Council (MBC) must 

consider carefully how its services are 

delivered; and this is particularly important for 

non-statutory services, including Parks and 

Leisure. 

 

Despite these challenges MBC is ambitious 

in its aspirations for the borough.  MBC’s 

Strategic Plan recognises the importance of 

heritage, cultural and natural assets in 

ensuring Maidstone continues to be a thriving 

and attractive place to live, work and visit.  

Parks and open spaces are essential in 

supporting this, but we need to find different 

ways of working in order to continue to 

provide the service residents expect.   

 

This plan deals with how MBC will manage 

the parks and open spaces that are under its 

control. There are a number of other 

documents, explained further in Part 2 of this 

plan, which deal with borough wide issues 

such as Green and Blue Infrastructure, 

Biodiversity, Landscape Character, Air 

Quality, Heritage and Tourism. Whilst the 

Parks and Open Spaces 10 Year Plan may 

contribute towards the actions in these 

documents, it will not repeat existing borough 

wide targets. 

 

This plan sets out how we will face the 

challenges ahead, founded on the evidence 

base produced by Parks and Leisure for the 

Local Plan, alongside the results of the 

Residents’ Survey.  The plan sets out a route 

map for the short, medium and longer term 

so that MBC is well-prepared.  Some 

changes will take time to implement and it is 

imperative we start now to ensure a smooth 

transition to new ways of working.    

 
 

We need this plan to:1 
 
 

• Ensure high quality, attractive parks and 

open spaces are provided to serve a 

range of needs for our current and future 

residents and visitors, as Maidstone 

continues to grow; 

• Ensure that the provision and 

management of open spaces is 

sustainable in a future with less public 

sector funding; 

• Address the difficult issues we are facing 

and provide a sound basis for decision-

making;  

• Ensure that parks and open spaces 

effectively support the delivery of 

Maidstone’s Strategic Plan; 

• Provide a clear direction which MBC and 

its partners can unite around. 

 

The plan is in three parts: 
 
 

• Part 1 – provides background about 

Maidstone’s open spaces and states why 

they are so important; 

• Part 2 – sets out the challenges ahead; 

• Part 3 – sets out the way forward, our 

service’s Priorities and Principles and the 

actions needed. 

                                                
1 This plan covers parks, nature reserves, amenity 

space, play areas and allotments owned by Maidstone 

Borough Council.  Other spaces owned or managed by 

other organisations al
[...]
d a pleasant 

environment, with a successful economy that is supported by reliable transport 
networks. 

Priority 2 : Securing a successful economy 
for Maidstone borough 

 

Providing a clean 
and safe 
environment 
 

High quality open 
spaces contribute to 
Maidstone being a 
pleasant and 
attractive place to 
live and work. 

 

Encouraging good 
health and 
wellbeing 
 

Open spaces 
provide places for 
healthy exercise and 
support efforts to 
improve health 
inequality. 

 

Respecting the 
character and 
heritage of our 
borough 
 

Many of Maidstone’s 
open spaces have 
high environmental, 
heritage and 
biodiversity value. 

 

Ensuring there are 
good leisure and 
cultural attractions 
 

Parks host major 
events, as well as 
being attractions in 
themselves. 
 
 

 

Regenerating the 
town centre 
 

Urban parks add to 
the setting of the 
town, and an 
enhanced riverside 
route will contribute 
to regeneration. 

Securing 
improvements to 
the transport 
infrastructure of 
our borough 
 

Open spaces 
provide safe off-road 
transport routes. 

 

Promoting a range 
of employment 
opportunities and 
skills required 
across our 
borough 
 

Open spaces 
provide opportunities 
for apprenticeships 
and volunteers to 
gain skills. 

A home for 
everyone 
 

It is important that 
Maidstone creates 
attractive new 
communities; open 
spaces are essential 
in doing this. 

 

ACTION AREAS 

22



9 

 
 

Contribution to Delivering Maidstone’s Supporting Strategies 
 

Local Plan 
A new Local Plan is 

currently under 
examination 

 

Economic 
Development 

Strategy  
(2015-2031) 

 

Health and 
Wellbeing 
Action Plan 

 Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 

        

Policies DM22 and 
OS1 set out the 
standards and 
provision of new open 
spaces to ensure the 
Local Plan delivers 
sustainable 
development. 

 

Open spaces add to 
the quality of life, 
helping to attract 
profitable firms and 
talented people.  They 
also directly attract 
spend and generat
[...]
untability and responsibility; to implement 

streamlining, remove duplication and increase effectiveness; 

• We will assess the income generation potential of sites; 

• We will increase external funding, particularly utilising the new external grouping 

established under Action Area 3; 

• We will consider all options of providing and managing our public open spaces in the 

future, including alternative non-MBC arrangements; 

• We will produce annual plans which will set ambitious targets and review implementation 

of this plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cobtree Manor Park 42



29 

 

Appendix1 – Detailed Action Plan. 

  

 
  

43



30 

 

 

44



 

Heritage, Culture and Leisure 4 July 2017 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at 
this meeting? 

Yes 

 

Maidstone Museums 20 Year Plan 

 

Final Decision-Maker Heritage, Culture and Leisure 

Lead Head of Service Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Victoria Barlow, Museums Director 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee: 

1. That the Museums 20 Year Plan attached as Appendix I be adopted. 

2. That the Museums Strategic Board be given approval to develop a detailed Action 
Plan in pursuit of fulfilling the Plan. 

 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

• Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all - 

Ensuring there are good leisure and cultural attractions 

Respecting the character and heritage of our borough 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Heritage, Culture and Leisure 4 July 2017 

Agenda Item 13

45



 

Maidstone Museum 20 Year Plan 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report lays out the vision for the future of the Maidstone Museum and 

Carriage Museum to ensure a sustainable future for the service. 
 
1.2 It highlights areas of opportunity for development and improvements to the 

service. 
 

1.3 The report identifies some of the next steps necessary to create an action 
plan for the delivery of this improved service. 

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Maidstone Museum Strategic Board was created in 2016 in response to 

an earlier report approved by HCL in January 2015.  
 
2.2 The role of the Strategic Board is to provide direction and advice to officers 

in the development of a sustainable museum service, recognised as a leader 
in the South East and forming the cornerstone of the borough’s tourist 
economy. 
 

2.3  The Strategic Board is made up of representatives from MBC, museum      
stakeholder organisations, Kent County Council and representatives of 
private enterprise. They have been selected for their experience, knowledge 
and area of expertise. 

 
2.4  The 20 Year Plan reflects the vision of the Strategic Board working with 

officers.  
 

 
3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 
3.1 Members can adopt the plan and give the Strategic Board a remit to 

continue to create a detailed action plan to take forward the 
recommendations in the 20 Year Plan. 
 

3.2 Members do not approve the plan.  
 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 Members approve the 20 Year Plan and give the Strategic Board a remit to 

continue to create a detailed action plan to take forward the 
recommendations in the Plan. 

 

4.2 This will provide a direction for forward planning, information gathering and 
the creation of a framework for development and fundraising. 

46



 

 
 
5. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 

DECISION 
 
5.1 Public consultation will be undertaken alongside consultation involving 

stakeholders. This will take a variety of forms at different stages of the 
action plan but is likely to include focus groups, surveys, workshops and 
informal feedback. 

 
 

 

 
6. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities 

Keeping Maidstone Borough an 
attractive place for all - 

Ensuring there are good 
leisure and cultural 
attractions 

Respecting the character 
and heritage of our borough 

 

Head of 
Regeneration 
and Economic 
Development. 

Risk Management  [Head of 
Service or 
Manager] 

Financial None currently identified. [Section 151 
Officer & 
Finance 
Team] 

Staffing None currently identified. [Head of 
Service] 

Legal  [Legal Team] 

Equality Impact Needs 
Assessment 

EINAs will be completed for any 
changes to the service before 
they are implemented. 

Head of 
Regeneration 
and Economic 
Development 

Environmental/Sustainable 
Development 

 [Head of 
Service or 
Manager] 

Community Safety  [Head of 
Service or 
Manager] 

Human Rights Act N/A  

Procurement Any procurement will be 
undertaken using the Council’s 

[Head of 
Service & 

47



 

contract standing order 
procedures. 

Section 151 
Officer] 

Asset Management The 20 Year Plan will seek to 
ensure that eh museum assets 
are managed and protected. 

Head of 
Regeneration 
and Economic 
Development 

 
7. REPORT APPENDICES 
 
The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report: 

• Appendix I: Maidstone Museum 20 Year Plan 

 
 

48



2017 Narrative Report

 | 
1

Maidstone Borough Council

MAIDSTONE MUSEUM 

20 YEAR PLAN
JUNE 2017

1

49



2

 |
 2017 Narrative Report   

Mission Statement

Maidstone Museums inspires, educates and challenges its visitors and users through the use of its collections, 

sta6 and buildings. We do this by telling the story of Maidstone, its people, their natural environment and the 

wider world in which they live, through the artefacts and specimens we collect and interpret.

Vision Statement
We will create a diverse and energetic community of people invested and involved in the museum and its 

collections.

We envision a future where the story of Maidstone and its people will be told through the objects in our care 

whi
[...]
portunities Threats

learning

sponsorship

direction and priorities

20

68



2017 Narrative Report

 | 
21

Appendix 3 – Planned Capital expenditure

Project Planned Capital Expenditure 2017-2018

Programme detail 

Total 

cost 

(000)

MAIDSTONE 

BOROUGH 

COUNCIL 

Other

Egyptian 

Gallery to 

Ancient 

Civilisations 

Gallery

improve a tired and shabby gallery. 

200 10

fundraising 

30 30

Install a lift to provide full access to 3 galleries 

families with buggies and wheelchair users.

110 110

HLF up to 

£79k, MMF 

fundraising 

£90k

Improves security

10 10

able to carry out any other duties.

20 20

External 

improvements

Scope improvements to outside of building to 

consent. 

5 5

exits. 

3 3

Replace 

electrical 

distribution 

boards and 

upgrade 

wiring

standards.

21

69



22

 |
 2017 Narrative Report   

Potential capital Projects years 3-5 Programme detail       Est. costs 

(000) 

External

Improve visibility of museum entrance from 25

Cafe

100

can be closed without detriment to the rest of the 

museum.

30

Galleries

Subject to advice from acoustics and lighting 

consultant.

20

for sta6.

100

Swap Japanese gallery with small temp 

exhibition space during paid for exhibitions and during exhibition 

to be provided by Museum.

30

Withdrawing room floor The existing sprung floor causes objects to move in 

display cases and presents challenges for visitors 

with mobility issues.

20

General

stores.

To care for the collections 100

Improve museum IT to enable secure Issues with the current system mean that 

loss of digital database

No need for patrolling of galleries for security. 

Assumed to be an extension of the existing intruder 

alarm system.

25

space to meet government indemnity 

standards 

Save sta6 time and money for temporary insurance 

cover for incoming loans

1

10

531

22

70



2017 Narrative Report

 | 
2371


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2017
	11 Committee Work Programme
	12 Maidstone Parks & Open Spaces 10 Year Plan
	Enc. 1 for Maidstone Parks & Open Spaces 10 Year Plan

	13 Museum 20 Year Plan
	Enc. 1  Museum 20 Year Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 1  

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

HERITAGE, CULTURE AND LEISURE COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 4 JULY 2017 
 
Present:  Councillor Pickett (Chairman), and 

Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Butler, Cox, Ells, Hastie, 
Mrs Hinder, Lewins and Perry 

 
 Also Present: Councillors Harper, Naghi and Round 
 
 

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
It was noted that apologies for absence had been received from 
Councillors Fort and Mrs Wilson. 
 

23. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The following Substitute Members were noted:- 
 
Councillor Perry for Councillor Fort 
Councillor Cox for Councillor Mrs Wilson 
 

24. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

25. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
The following Visiting Members were noted:- 
 
Councillors Harper and Naghi for Agenda Item 12 – Maidstone Parks and 
Open Spaces 10 Year Plan and Agenda Item 13 – Museum 20 Year Plan 
 
Councillor Round – Observing 
 

26. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
There were no disclosures by Members and Officers. 
 

27. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 
 

28. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED:  That all items be taken in public as proposed. 
 
 



 2  

29. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2017  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed, subject to recommendation 3 of 
the Bereavement Services – Developing Services Report being checked for 
accuracy. 
 
Note:  Recommendation 3 was checked with the Officer concerned and it 
was explained that the £220,000 was the sum set aside from the original 
£645,000 budget to use for the expansion of the Vinters Park 
Crematorium car park and improvements to disabled access. 
 

30. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions. 
 

31. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public. 
 

32. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Committee Work Programme. 
 
It was noted that the Report on the Plaques and People Protocol would be 
presented to the Committee in September. 
 
Due to Members’ concerns about the number of reports going to the 
September Committee meeting, the Chairman undertook to discuss this 
with the Head of Regeneration and Economic Development to consider 
whether any reports could be moved to October or November. 
 
In response to a question from a Visiting Member, the Head of 
Regeneration and Economic Development advised that updates on issues 
discussed last year would come back to the Committee in time.  Of 
particular note was the issue which related to the strip of land adjacent to 
Maidstone United Football Ground, which would have to go to Policy and 
Resources Committee first and then be considered by this Committee if 
appropriate. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, it was noted that a framework 
was being developed for disposal of land and would be presented to Policy 
and Resources Committee for adoption. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee Work Programme be noted. 
 

33. MAIDSTONE PARKS & OPEN SPACES 10 YEAR PLAN  
 
The Head of Regeneration and Economic Development presented a report 
on the Maidstone Parks and Open Spaces 10 Year Plan. 
 



 3  

The Committee was informed that this was the final version of the 10 Year 
Plan which detailed how the Council would manage the parks and open 
spaces that were under its control.  The report set out how the challenges 
would be met using the evidence base produced for the Local Plan and the 
results of the Residents’ Survey. 
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers explained that:- 
 

• The provision of new open spaces would come forward through the 
planning system and would be a priority in deficit areas. 
 

• Initiatives were being drawn up under health and wellbeing to 
encourage cycling in the Council’s parks and open spaces. 
 

• Some of the Council’s parks and open spaces had been used as 
receptor sites but had not been made into Nature Reserves. 
 

• There would be annual updates to the Committee on the progress 
of the 10 Year Plan. 
 

• The Grove Green Play Area would be reviewed. 
 

• Although the river had not been included in the Plan, Whatman Park 
in the town centre was included. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Parks and Open Spaces 10 Year Plan as set out in 
Appendix I to the report of the Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development be adopted subject to the amendments identified by 
Members at the meeting being made. 
 
Voting:  For:  Unanimous 
 

34. MUSEUM 20 YEAR PLAN  
 
The Museum’s Director presented a report on the Maidstone Museum’s 20 
Year Plan. 
 
In response to questions by Members, the Officer explained that:- 
 

• The current stock in the Museum Shop is valued at £5,000 and the 
figures quoted in Appendix 1 are for running costs. 
 

• The Museum did not have the budget to re-open the Museum on a 
Monday during the holiday period.  However, the 20 Year Plan did 
work towards a 7 day a week Museum. 
 

• The Education Officer was working with local teachers to cover 
areas within the curriculum. 
 

• When the Museum is closed visitors to Maidstone wanting tourist 
information can go online or contact the Council by telephone. 
 



 4  

• The staff at the Museum are multi-disciplined and to separate out 
the Tourist Information element and put it back in the Town Hall 
would not be affordable or practical. 
 

• Parking issues at the Museum do need to be addressed and various 
provisions had been introduced to enable visitors with disabilities to 
park at the Museum (with prior notice) and informing coach 
operators that they can drop off groups at the Museum and then 
park at the Sittingbourne Road coach park.   
 

• Unfortunately the Carriage Museum would not be able to cater for 
school visits as it does not have the required facilities. 
 

• Officers would look at the STEAM agenda to see if there could be 
linkages with universities to help with the educational side. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the Museum’s 20 Year Plan attached as Appendix I to the 
report of the Head of Regeneration and Economic Development be 
adopted. 
 

2) That the Museum’s Strategic Board be given approval to develop a 
detailed Action Plan in pursuit of fulfilling the Plan. 
 

Voting:  For:  Unanimous 
 

35. DURATION OF MEETING  
 
6.45 p.m. to 8.30 p.m. 
 
 


